licenses over the decade between 2004 and 2014 has not been investigated, but it assumed to be

due to technological and economic changes occurring during that period. As can be determined

from Table 1 above, the State currently has 630 specific licensees. This represents an increase in

the number of specific licensees of about 12 in the two-year period between 2014 and 2016. This

calculates to an average growth rate of two percent over the two-year period, or one percent a

year.

Fiscal Note Analysis for Proposed Rule Change

DHSR Radiation Protection Section

22

It is assumed that the number of general licensees and registrants are affected by the same market

forces and have experienced the same percentage growth over time as specific licensees

experienced for the purposes of the analyses that follow. The agency anticipates that the actual

growth rate experienced over the next five years to follow the current experienced growth rate of

one percent a year. As previously discussed, license fees are not anticipated to be changed until

after 2019.

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis for licensee growth assumption on potential cost savings

Change in the Number of Licensees Annual Cost Savings

-5% $5,497,908

-2% $6,236,217

-1% $6,346,647

0% $6,520,527

1% $6,694,407

2% $6,820,437

5% $7,627,075

 Growth in number of licensees affected by change to 10A NCAC 15 .0302:

As the number of licensees affected by the regulatory change to 15A NCAC .0302 is increased,

the first year cost to the state increases. This is offset by revenue generated by licensees not

impacted by the changes made to .0302, and by income received during the second and

subsequent years as shown below. Because the NRC fee structure allows for cost recovery

through charging fees to offset labor costs, the Federal Government does not experience the loss

in revenue faced by the State during the first year. Currently, only one licensee is impacted by